shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or equity, 
including, without limitation, actual damages, and to a prevailing party reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.  
It is specifically agreed that reasonable attorneys’ fees shall include without limitation one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per hour for Authority-employed attorneys.  In the event that the Contractor 
voluntarily or involuntarily becomes subject to the jurisdiction of the bankruptcy court, the Authority may set 
off consideration against any unpaid obligation of Contractor to the Authority or its agencies, to the extent